The provisions of this section shall not apply to any 
taxes levied pursuant to K.S.A. 72-5142, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 3-114 is hereby amended to read as follows: 3-114. (a) 
Except as provided in subsection (b), in any city having a population of 
more  than sixty-five  thousand (65,000) in  which  a  board  of  park 
commissioners  has  been  established  pursuant  to  K.S.A.  13-1346, and 
amendments thereto, all  powers, jurisdiction and control over municipal 
airports or municipal fields for aviation purposes otherwise vested in the